Section XII Miscellaneous

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAY SAFETY AND MOTOR VEHCILES

Notice of Publication for a New Point Franchise Motor Vehicle Dealer in a County of More than 300,000 Population

Pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, notice is given that Daimler Vehicle Innovations USA, LLC, intends to allow the establishment of Bill Ussery Motors of Cutler Bay, LLC, d/b/a Smart Center of Cutler Bay as a dealership for the sale of Smart passenger Cars (line-make SMRT) manufactured by Daimler Chrysler AG-Smart GMBH, Daimler AG at 10701 Southwest 211th Street, Miami (Miami-Dade County), Florida, 33189, on or after January 16, 2012.

The name and address of the dealer operator(s) and principal investor(s) of Bill Ussery Motors of Cutler Bay, LLC, d/b/a Smart Center of Cutler Bay are dealer operator(s): Gregory W. Barnes, 7216 Southwest 146th Street Circle, Miami, Florida 33158; principal investor(s): Gregory W. Barnes, 7216 Southwest 146th Street Circle, Miami, Florida 33158.

The notice indicates intent to establish the new point location in a county of more than 300,000 population, according to the latest population estimates of the University of Florida, Bureau of Economic and Business Research.

Certain dealerships of the same line-make may have standing, pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, to file a petition or complaint protesting the application.

Written petitions or complaints must be received by the Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles within 30 days of the date of publication of this notice and must be submitted to: Nalini Vinayak, Administrator, Dealer License Section, Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles, Room A-312, MS #65, Neil Kirkman Building, 2900 Apalachee Parkway, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0635.

A copy of such petition or complaint must also be sent by U.S. Mail to: Charles L. Shady, Daimler Vehicle Innovations USA, LLC, One Mercedes Drive, Montvale, New Jersey 07645.

If no petitions or complaints are received within 30 days of the date of publication, a final order will be issued by the Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles approving the establishment of the dealership, subject to the applicant's compliance with the provisions of Chapter 320, Florida Statutes.

Notice of Publication for a New Point Franchise Motor Vehicle Dealer in a County of More than 300,000 Population

Pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, notice is given that The Vehicle Production Group, intends to allow the establishment of Fitzgerald Motors, Inc., as a dealership for the sale of automobiles manufactured by The Vehicle Production Group (line-make VHPG) at 27365 US Highway 19 North, Clearwater (Pinellas County), Florida 33761, on or after January 16, 2012.

The name and address of the dealer operator(s) and principal investor(s) of Fitzgerald Motors, Inc., are dealer operator(s): James W. Cash, 27365 US Highway 19 North, Clearwater, Florida 33761; principal investor(s): John J. Fitzgerald, 2736 US Highway 19 North, Clearwater, Florida 33761.

The notice indicates intent to establish the new point location in a county of more than 300,000 population, according to the latest population estimates of the University of Florida, Bureau of Economic and Business Research.

Certain dealerships of the same line-make may have standing, pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, to file a petition or complaint protesting the application.

Written petitions or complaints must be received by the Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles within 30 days of the date of publication of this notice and must be submitted to: Nalini Vinayak, Administrator, Dealer License Section, Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles, Room A-312, MS #65, Neil Kirkman Building, 2900 Apalachee Parkway, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0635.

A copy of such petition or complaint must also be sent by U.S. Mail to: L. Lodge Weber, The Vehicle Production Group, 1395 Brickell Avenue, Suite 630, Miami, Florida 33131.

If no petitions or complaints are received within 30 days of the date of publication, a final order will be issued by the Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles approving the establishment of the dealership, subject to the applicant's compliance with the provisions of Chapter 320, Florida Statutes.

Notice of Publication for a New Point Franchise Motor Vehicle Dealer in a County of More than 300,000 Population

Pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, notice is given that Garia, Inc., intends to allow the establishment of Suncoast Electric Vehicles, LLC, as a dealership for the sale of low-speed vehicles manufactured by Garia A/S (line-make GARI) at 2401 4th Street North, St. Petersburg (Pinellas County), Florida 33704, on or after January 16, 2012.

The name and address of the dealer operator(s) and principal investor(s) of Suncoast Electric Vehicles, LLC, are dealer operator(s): Richard A. Nimphie, 400 Beach Drive Northeast, # 802, St. Petersburg, Florida 33701; principal investor(s): Richard A. Nimphie, 400 Beach Drive Northeast, #802, St. Petersburg, Florida 33701.

The notice indicates intent to establish the new point location in a county of more than 300,000 population, according to the latest population estimates of the University of Florida, Bureau of Economic and Business Research.

Certain dealerships of the same line-make may have standing, pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, to file a petition or complaint protesting the application.

Written petitions or complaints must be received by the Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles within 30 days of the date of publication of this notice and must be submitted to: Nalini Vinayak, Administrator, Dealer License Section, Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles, Room A-312, MS #65, Neil Kirkman Building, 2900 Apalachee Parkway, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0635.

A copy of such petition or complaint must also be sent by U.S. Mail to: Henrik Hansen, Garia, Inc., 18838 Stone Oak Parkway, Suite 201, San Antonio, Texas 78258.

If no petitions or complaints are received within 30 days of the date of publication, a final order will be issued by the Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles approving the establishment of the dealership, subject to the applicant's compliance with the provisions of Chapter 320, Florida Statutes.

INTERLOCAL AGENCIES

Section 120.745, F.S. (2011), Legislative Review of Agency Rules in Effect on or before November 16, 2010. Notice is hereby given that on November 23, 2011, the Lake Apopka Natural Gas District published the Sections 120.74(2) and 120.745(2), F.S., Agency Rules Report, pursuant to Section 120.745(3), F.S., on its website. The Internet address through which this publication may be accessed is: http://www.lang.org /2011_Rule_review/Notices.

The person designated to receive all inquiries, public comments, and objections pertaining to the publication identified in this notice is as follows: Samuel Davis, Jr., Lake Apopka Natural Gas District, 1320 Winter Garden-Vineland Road, Winter Garden, Florida 34787, Fax: (407)614-5766, email: sdavis@langd.org.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

LAND AND WATER CONSERVATION FUND (LWCF)

The Department of Environmental Protection has established an application submission cycle and will accept grant applications for the Federal Land and Water Conservation Fund (LWCF) Program Fiscal Year 2011-2012 as follows:

APPLICATION SUBMISSION CYCLE: Thursday, March 1-Thursday, March 15, 2012 (applications will be available Friday, December 16, 2011). Applications must be postmarked before or on the last date of the program application submission cycle.

ELIGIBLE APPLICANTS: All county governments and incorporated municipalities of the State of Florida and other legally constituted local governmental entities with the legal responsibility for the provision of outdoor recreational sites and facilities for the use and benefit of the public.

MAXIMUM GRANT REQUEST: The maximum grant request may not exceed \$200,000.00. An applicant's requested grant funds may be revised by the Department due to the availability of program funds. This submission is contingent upon the approval of federal allotments. The LWCF grant has a matching ratio of 50/50 (Grant/Local Share).

TOTAL NUMBER OF ACTIVE PROJECTS ALLOWED: Two (2)

TOTAL NUMBER OF APPLICATIONS ALLOWED DURING EACH CYCLE: One (1)

APPLICATION INFORMATION: LWCF grant application packets may be obtained by writing: Department of Environmental Protection, Division of Recreation and Parks, Office of Financial Management, 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, Mail Station #585, Tallahassee, FL 32399-3000 or via the following: Phone: (850)245-2501, Web Site: http://www.dep.state.fl.us/parks/oirs, email: mary.ann.lee@ dep.state.fl.us or rita.ventry@dep.state.fl.us.

PROGRAM DESCRIPTION: LWCF is a competitive grant program which provides financial assistance to local governmental entities for the development or acquisition of land for public outdoor recreational purposes.

Pursuant to the Americans with Disabilities Act, any person requiring special accommodations to participate in this meeting/workshop/hearing is asked to advise the agency at least 5 days before the meeting/workshop/hearing by calling: Bureau of Personnel Services at (850)245-2511 or by calling 1(800)955-8771 (TDD) or 1(800)955-8770 (Voice) via the Florida Relay Service.

Office of Intergovernmental Programs

The state is coordinating reviews of federal activities and federally funded projects as required by Section 403.061(40), F.S. A list of projects, comments deadlines and the address for providing comments are available at: http://appprod.dep.state. fl.us/clearinghouse/. For information, call: (850)245-2161. This public notice fulfills the requirements of 15 CFR 930.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

Order Lifting Emergency Suspension of License On December 6, 2011, State Surgeon General, issued an Order Lifting Emergency Suspension Order with regard to the license of Fernando Jimenez, M.D., License #ME 31545. The Department orders that the emergency Suspension of License be lifted and your license be reinstated.

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES

NOTICE TO ALL POLICYHOLDERS, CREDITORS, AND CLAIMANTS HAVING BUSINESS WITH NATIONAL GROUP INSURANCE COMPANY

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA CASE NO.: 2011-CA-001476

In Re: The Receivership of NATIONAL GROUP INSURANCE COMPANY, a Florida corporation authorized to transact an insurance business in Florida.

NOTICE TO ALL POLICYHOLDERS, CREDITORS, AND CLAIMANTS HAVING BUSINESS WITH NATIONAL GROUP INSURANCE COMPANY

You are hereby notified that by order of the Circuit Court of the Second Judicial Circuit, in and for Leon County, Florida, entered the 10th day of October, 2011, the Department of Financial Services of the State of Florida was appointed as Receiver of NATIONAL GROUP INSURANCE COMPANY and was ordered to liquidate the assets located in Florida of said company.

Policyholders, claimants, creditors, and other persons in this State having claims against the assets of NATIONAL GROUP INSURANCE COMPANY, shall present such claims to the Receiver on or before 11:59:59 p.m., October 10, 2012, or such claims shall be forever barred. Requests for forms for the presentation of such claims and inquiries concerning this Receivership should be addressed to: The Division of Rehabilitation and Liquidation of the Florida Department of Financial Services, Receiver for NATIONAL GROUP INSURANCE COMPANY, 2020 Capital Circle, S.E., Alexander Building, Suite 310, Tallahassee, Florida 32301. Additional information may be found at: www.MyFloridaCFO.com/Receiver.

NOTICE TO ALL POLICYHOLDERS, CREDITORS, AND CLAIMANTS HAVING BUSINESS WITH HOMEWISE PREFERRED INSURANCE COMPANY

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA CASE NO.: 2011-CA-002404

In Re: The Receivership of HOMEWISE PREFERRED INSURANCE COMPANY, a Florida Corporation.

NOTICE TO ALL POLICYHOLDERS, CREDITORS, AND CLAIMANTS HAVING BUSINESS WITH HOMEWISE PREFERRED INSURANCE COMPANY

You are hereby notified that by order of the Circuit Court of the Second Judicial Circuit, in and for Leon County, Florida, entered the 4th day of November, 2011, the Department of Financial Services of the State of Florida was appointed as Receiver of HOMEWISE PREFERRED INSURANCE COMPANY and was ordered to liquidate the assets of said company.

Policyholders, claimants, creditors, and other persons in this State having claims against the assets of HOMEWISE PREFERRED INSURANCE COMPANY, shall present such claims to the Receiver on or before 11:59:59 p.m., November 4, 2012, or such claims shall be forever barred.

Requests for forms for the presentation of such claims and inquiries concerning this Receivership should be addressed to: The Division of Rehabilitation and Liquidation of the Florida Department of Financial Services, Receiver for HOMEWISE PREFERRED INSURANCE COMPANY, 2020 Capital Circle, S.E., Alexander Building, Suite 310, Tallahassee, Florida 32301. Additional information may be found at: www.MyFloridaCFO.com/Receiver.

INTEREST RATE SET PURSUANT TO SECTION 55.03, FLORIDA STATUTES

Chapter 2011-169, Laws of Florida, amended Section 55.03(1), Florida Statutes (F.S.), to require the Chief Financial Officer to set the rate of interest that shall be payable on judgments and decrees on a quarterly basis rather than an annual basis. The interest rate for the quarter beginning January 1, 2012, has been set at 4.75 percent per annum or a daily rate of .0129781 percent (.000129781 expressed as a decimal). The daily rate considers that 2012 is a leap year, and is calculated by dividing the annual rate by 366 days. Current and historical interest rates are available on the following website: http://www.myfloridacfo.com/aadir/interest.htm.

Please contact: Vendor Ombudsman Section at (850)413-5516, if you have any questions.

FINANCIAL SERVICES COMMISSION

NOTICE OF FILINGS

Notice is hereby given that the Office of Financial Regulation, Division of Financial Institutions, has received the following application. Comments may be submitted to the Division Director, 200 East Gaines Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0371, for inclusion in the official record without requesting a hearing. However, pursuant to provisions specified in Chapter 69U-105, Florida Administrative Code, any person may request a public hearing by filing a petition with the Agency Clerk as follows:

with the rigency clerk us follows.	
By Mail or Facsimile OR	By Hand Delivery
Agency Clerk	Agency Clerk
Office of Financial Regulation	Office of Financial
	Regulation
P.O. Box 8050	General Counsel's Office
Tallahassee, Florida 32314-8050	The Fletcher Building
Phone: (850)410-9800	Suite 118
Fax: (850)410-9548	101 East Gaines Street
	Tallahassee, Florida
	32399-0379
	Phone: (850)410-9889

The Petition must be received by the Clerk within twenty-one (21) days of publication of this notice (by 5:00 p.m., January 6, 2012):

APPLICATION TO MERGE Constituent Institutions: MIDFLORIDA Credit Union, Lakeland, Florida, and Space Coast Credit Union, Melbourne, Florida Resulting Institution: MIDFLORIDA Credit Union Received: December 7, 2011

JACKSONVILLE TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY

The Federal Transit Administration and the Jacksonville Transportation Authority (JTA) are issuing a Notice of Opportunity to Hold a Public Hearing and Notice of Availability for the Environmental Assessment (EA) on the Bus Rapid Transit (BRT) Southeast Corridor project. The proposed project is located southeast of downtown Jacksonville, Florida and connects to the Downtown Rapid Transit System Phase One project and beyond to the BRT North Corridor project. The BRT system is being developed to support population and employment growth and improve mobility, transit travel times, passenger facilities and service reliability. The BRT Southeast Corridor Project is proposed to be 11.1 miles long and would operate from along Kings Avenue in downtown Jacksonville south along Philips Highway to Southside Boulevard. Six station areas have been recommended including enhanced passenger facilities and park and ride locations. The project may include one mile of dedicated bus lanes.

Information on the project can be found on the JTA website: www.jtafla.com, and a copy of the Environmental Assessment (EA) can be reviewed at the following locations:

Jacksonville Transportation Authority 5711 Richard Street Jacksonville, FL 32216

Jacksonville Transportation Authority 100 N. Myrtle Avenue Jacksonville, FL 32204 You may request that a public hearing be held for the EA by sending a written request on or before January 17, 2012 to:

Wendy Morrow Jacksonville Transportation Authority 100 N. Myrtle Avenue Jacksonville, FL 32204 wmorrow@jtafla.com Phone: (904)598-8733 Fax: (904)630-3166

If a public hearing is held, then JTA will publish a notice of date, time and location for the hearing in the Florida Times Union, Legal Section and post on the JTA website: www.jtafla.com. You may also submit written comments on the EA to Wendy Morrow at the address above by January 17, 2012.

The Environmental Assessment and the opportunity for public hearing are being conducted in compliance with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 and Title VIII of the Civil Rights Act of 1968. Persons wishing to express their concerns relative to adherence to Titles VI and VIII of the Civil Rights Act may do so by contacting: JTA's Contract Compliance Program Manager, Ken Middleton at (904)598-8728 or kmiddleton@ jtafla.com. Public participation is solicited without regard to race, color, religion, sex, age, national origin, handicap or familial status.